
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
870 SOUTH MAIN ST.  PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 25, 2015 AT 7:00 P.M. 

ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM 
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

 
AGENDA – Revised 03/18/15 

 
CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ON REQUESTS 

1.) Gary DeVoe/Burdco Inc. – Requests a variance from the required number of parking spaces for a medical 
clinic. The ordinance requires medical clinics/doctor offices to have 4 parking spaces per 
examination/treatment room plus 1 space per employee. A total of 132 parking spaces are required for the 
medical clinic as proposed. The applicant proposes to provide 70 parking spaces. The property is located at 
3860 S. Straits Highway, Tuscarora Township, Section 24, parcel #161-024-400-225-00. (This item was tabled 
at the 02/25/15 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.) 

2.) Dennis Panagopoulos/Frank Foster- Requests a 45.5 ft. front setback variance to construct a porch (22ft. x 
24ft.) in an Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) zoning district. The property is located at 4316 
Third Street, Aloha Township, Section 8, parcel #140-008-100-021-00. A 50 ft. front setback is required in 
this zoning district.  

3.) Tom Chastain - Requests a 22 ft. front setback variance and a 2 ft. rear setback variance to construct a 
dwelling (24ft. x 32ft.) in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. The property is located at 1351 
Michigami Drive, Beaugrand Township, Section 23, parcel #041-023-100-013-00 and #041-B02-100-047-01. 
A 40 ft. front setback and a 12 ft. rear setback are required in this zoning district.  

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

ZBA COMMENTS  

PUBLIC COMMENTS  

ADJOURN 

 

 



 
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 25, 2015 
ROOM 135  – COMMISSIONER’S ROOM - CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING 

 
Members Present:   Charles Freese, John Moore, Chris Brown, Mary Street 
 
Members Absent: Ralph Hemmer 
 
Others Present: Scott McNeil, Dana Bush, Mike Brown, Carol Bush, Mitch Hintz, Tom Lemon, Tony Matelski, Carl 

Muscott, Steven Voes, Tom Fisher, Sue Fisher, Mike Ridley, Craig Waldron, Mary Ann Gale, Ken 
Ames 

 
The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Freese at 7:00pm. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Chairperson Freese led the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
The agenda was presented.  Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Brown, to accept the agenda as presented.  Motion 
carried.  4 Ayes (Freese, Moore, Brown, Street), 0 Nays, 1 Absent (Hemmer) 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Minutes from the October 22, 2014 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting were presented.   Motion by Ms. Street, seconded 
by Mr. Moore, to approve the minutes as presented. Motion carried.  4 Ayes (Freese, Moore, Brown, Street), 0 Nays, 1 
Absent (Hemmer) 
 
PUBLIC HEARING & ACTION ON REQUESTS 
Dana Bush - Requests a 3.5ft. side setback variance, a 4.0ft. rear setback variance from Giauque Beach Drive and an 8ft. 
rear setback variance from the rear lot line to construct a garage (24ft. x 28ft.) in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) 
zoning district. The property is located at 542 Giauque Beach Drive, Mullett  Township, Section 31, parcel #130-031-200-
031-00. An 8 ft. side setback and a 12 ft. rear setback from Giauque Beach Drive and the rear lot line are required in this 
zoning district. 
 
Mr. McNeil explained that Mr. Bush is requesting a 3.5ft. side setback variance, a 4.0ft. rear setback variance from Giauque 
Beach Drive and an 8ft. rear setback variance from the rear lot line.  Mr. McNeil stated the property is zoned Lake and 
Stream Protection.   
 
Mr. Bush stated he has limited space for a 2 car garage and a raised septic system.  Mr. Bush noted that Giauque Beach 
Drive is a private road and his house is the third house from the end of the road.  Mr. Bush stated there is a limited 
amount of traffic on this road.  Mr. Bush stated the garage is proposed for a portion of the parcel that is 40ft. x 75ft.   
 
There was no correspondence to be read.  Mr. McNeil stated he included with the staff report a history of past 
dimensional variances that have been granted in this area by the Zoning Board of Appeals.   
 
Mr. Freese asked for public comments.  Ms. Gale stated she is representing Mullett Township and the township supports 
this request.  Public comment closed.   
 
Mr. Freese stated this is similar to other requests in this area.  Mr. Freese stated that other properties in this area have 
had to go to a raised septic because the septic on the lakeside is not adequate.  Mr. Brown noted this is an improvement to 
the non-conformity and the proposed garage will not extend any further towards the road than other existing garages in 
this area.   
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals added “A number of other homes in this same stretch of road have had similar variances 
granted for the same purpose of constructing a garage.” to the General Findings. The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed 
and approved the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4.  Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Brown, to 
approve the three variance requests based on the General Findings and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. 
Motion carried.  4 Ayes (Freese, Moore, Brown, Street), 0 Nays, 1 Absent (Hemmer) 
 
Gary DeVoe/Burdco Inc. - Requests a variance from the required number of parking spaces for a medical clinic. The 
ordinance requires medical clinics/doctor offices to have 4 parking spaces per examination/treatment room plus 1 space  
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per employee. A total of 132 parking spaces are required for the medical clinic as proposed. The applicant proposes to 
provide 70 parking spaces. The property is located at 3860 S. Straits Highway, Tuscarora Township, Section 24, parcel 
#161-024-400-225-00. 
 
Mr. McNeil stated this request is for a variance from the parking requirements for a medical clinic.  Mr. McNeil stated the 
zoning ordinance requires 132 parking spaces for this use.  Mr. McNeil stated there are to be 4 parking spaces for each of 
the 27 examination/procedure rooms and 1 parking space for each of the 24 employees.  Mr. McNeil stated the applicant 
is proposing 70 parking spaces.  Mr. McNeil stated the site plan was approved at the last Planning Commission meeting 
subject to Zoning Board of Appeals approval to allow 70 parking spaces.  Mr. McNeil provided examples of neighboring 
jurisdictions parking requirements and a publication from the American Planning Association for other requirements 
across the country.   
 
Mr. Mike Brown stated Burdco specializes in medical offices and they have designed and built over 25 medical offices in 
Northern Michigan in the last 15 years.  Mr. Mike Brown stated he is representing Otsego Memorial Hospital.  Mr. Mike 
Brown stated the zoning ordinance requires 132 parking spaces for this medical office and they believe 70 parking 
spaces would be ample.  Mr. Mike Brown referred to section 23.5.2 and stated that this project will meet the intent, will 
assure public safety and welfare and will serve justice.  Mr. Mike Brown referred to section 23.5.2.3 and stated this 
project is consistent with the purpose and intent of the requirements.  Mr. Mike Brown referred to the APA parking 
information provided by Mr. McNeil and stated 13 out of the 15 examples provided would require as many or less 
parking spaces for this building as what he is proposing.  Mr. Mike Brown stated that Provo Utah would require 50 
parking spaces and noted that others jurisdictions would require 42, 62, 41, 44 ,62, 62, 40, 42, 48, 61, 50, 83, 57 and 92.  
Mr. Mike Brown stated there are different standards but none of them would require more than 100 parking spaces for 
this project.  Mr. Mike Brown stated only 2 out of the 15 examples would require more than the 70 spaces that he is 
proposing.  Mr. Mike Brown stated that Mr. McNeil also provided parking requirements from adjacent communities.  Mr. 
Mike Brown noted that for this project the City of Cheboygan would require 36 parking spaces, Otsego County would 
require 44 parking spaces, Emmett County would require 44 parking spaces, Village of Mackinaw City would require 70 
parking spaces and City of Petoskey would require 66 parking spaces. Mr. Mike Brown stated that he included with the 
application a  parking study that was done on medical offices by Walker Parking Consultants.  Mr. Mike Brown stated 
Walker Parking Consultants are a national firm and they have built parking decks across the country.  Mr. Mike Brown 
stated that Walker Parking Consultants conducted a 6 month study on 50 different medical offices buildings in non-urban 
areas during peak house.  Mr. Mike Brown stated that they concluded that 4.5 parking spaces per 1,000sf of medical office 
are adequate for medical office buildings.  Mr. Mike Brown stated this is slightly less than what they use which is 5.  Mr. 
Mike Brown stated that Walker Parking Consultants included a cushion in this number.  Mr. Mike Brown stated the 
purpose of presenting this study is to show that a lot of work has been done on the parking needs for medical office 
buildings.   Mr. Mike Brown stated they are proposing 70 parking spaces for this project which is 5.7 parking spaces per 
1,000sf.  Mr. Mike Brown stated this is more than what the study recommends and is also more than the requirements 
from other jurisdictions in the area.  Mr. Mike Brown stated the zoning ordinance requires 132 parking spaces which is 
10.7 parking spaces per 1,000sf.   
 
Mr. Lemon stated he is the CEO of Otsego Memorial Hospital.  Mr. Lemon stated he has been with Otsego Memorial 
Hospital for 15 years and they believe this is the largest medical group in Northern Michigan.  Mr. Lemon stated they now 
have 9 clinics in 5 communities and they believe that this year they will achieve 160,000 office visits.  Mr. Lemon stated 
they opened their first clinic in Indian River in November 2012 and since this time they have experienced growth at the 
clinic.  Mr. Lemon stated they are averaging around 900 patients per month and due to the growth it has allowed them an 
opportunity to look at options for a new clinic site.  Mr. Lemon stated when looking at clinics he puts them into three 
categories;  low band scenario, mid band scenario and high band scenario.   Mr. Lemon  explained they designed a high 
band scenario for this clinic even though they may not be operating at this level when they first open.  Mr. Lemon stated 
there are four providers in Indian River and some specialty clinics including OB/GYN, orthopedics and they will be 
adding general surgery services.  Mr. Lemon stated there will be the same level of services with the addition of lab and 
radiology services but separation of space for primary care specialty services and walk in services.  Mr. Lemon stated 
under a mid band scenario they will continue with the same level of services  with the addition of one primary care 
physician.  Mr. Lemon stated from a high band scenario they would be looking at three additional primary care 
physicians. 
 
Mr. Lemon stated their goal is to be at a high band scenario by the end of 2018.  Mr. Lemon stated their recruitment 
assumptions are based on a medical staff needs assessment for the Indian River area including Indian River, Afton, 
Onaway and Wolverine.  Mr. Lemon stated the goal for the high band scenario is to operate 76 hours a week, Monday 
through Friday from 7:00am to 7:00pm.  Mr. Lemon stated there will be walk-in hours of 8:00am to 4:00pm on Saturday 
and Sunday.   
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Mr. Lemon stated with their recruitment goals they believe they will have providers representing the specialties of family 
practice, pediatrics, OB/GYN and four mid-level providers will provide primary care services and walk-in services.  Mr. 
Lemon stated they are noticing more than ¼ of the births in Gaylord coming from residents in the Cheboygan zip code 
which equates to almost 90 births.  Mr. Lemon stated under a high band scenario they believe they will be going from 
11,000 office visits to 27,500 office visits annually.  Mr. Lemon stated this will include primary care services, walk in 
services and specialty clinic services.  Mr. Lemon stated ancillary procedures (lab tests, x-rays, mammograms) will 
increase from 12,000 to 18,500 procedures annually.  Mr. Lemon believes that they will have ample parking for patients 
and staff.  Mr. Lemon stated 80% of ancillary services are tied to a patient who is currently having a primary care office 
visit.  Mr. Lemon stated the annual number of registrations that they anticipate having is 31,250.  Mr. Lemon stated 75% 
of the annual visits are scheduled visits which will minimize any peaks and valleys within the number of registrations 
that they have on a daily basis.  Mr. Lemon stated the check in/check out time for patients receiving both an office visit 
and an ancillary test is slightly below one hour.  Mr. Lemon stated they plan to operate with extended hours Monday 
through Friday from 7:00am to 7:00pm and on the weekends from 8:00am to 4:00pm.  Mr. Lemon stated that from a 
conservative perspective (Monday through Friday with a 9 hour day) they would expect an average of 120 registrations 
which would equate to 13.5 registrations per hour.  Mr. Lemon stated that with the check in to check out time being less 
than one hour they believe that a car can sit in a parking space for 3 hours and 15 minutes before it has to vacate the 
parking space.   
 
Mr. Mike Brown stated that Mr. Lemon’s numbers are more than adequate.  Mr. Mike Brown stated they are trying to be 
good stewards as they want to provide green space, good parking, nice building and services that will meet the 
community’s needs.    
 
Mr. Freese asked if there is any correspondence.  Mr. McNeil noted that there is a letter from Tuscarora Township 
Planning Commission that has been included with an updated exhibit list.  
 
Mr. Freese asked for public comments. Mr. Waldron stated he is a Tuscarora Township board member and a Tuscarora 
Township Planning Commission member.  Mr. Waldron stated the Tuscarora Township Planning Commission submitted 
a letter to the Zoning Board of Appeals.  Mr. Waldron stated the Tuscarora Township Planning Commission met on 
Monday night to discuss the project and they are ecstatic that Otsego Memorial Hospital is planning to build this clinic 
and they believe it is huge benefit for their community and for the whole county.  Mr. Waldron stated Tuscarora 
Township Planning Commission supports the variance request and believes the proposed parking will meet the needs of 
the clinic.  Mr. Waldron stated there was a second motion noted in the letter suggesting that the Zoning Board of Appeals 
consider allowing a reserved parking area on the site plan.  Mr. Waldron stated Tuscarora Township Planning 
Commission believes the parking requirements are outdated and/or unreasonable and should be reviewed at a later date.  
Mr. Waldron stated the Tuscarora Township Planning Commission believes this request should be granted.  Mr. Waldron 
stated that he personally believes that the parking requirements in the zoning ordinance are to prevent encroachment 
onto someone else’s property.  Mr. Waldron questioned why parking would be a concern if he is building out in the 
middle of the woods.  Mr. Waldron stated Otsego Memorial Hospital would not invest this amount of money into this 
project if there is not sufficient amount of parking for the patients.  Mr. Waldron stated the DDA plan for the streetscape 
includes a number of parking spaces in front of this parcel.  Mr. Waldron stated he understands these parking spaces will 
not be considered in the site plan but these are parking spaces that are not used.   
 
Mr. Lemon explained there will be ample parking for the patients utilizing the clinic.  Mr. Lemon stated that the 
conservative numbers he provided are based on a 9 hour day (8:00am – 5:00pm).  Mr. Lemon stated if they look at where 
they hope to be from an extended hour perspective the number of registrations will decline to 100 per day or less and a 
car can sit for 5 hours before it would have to move to allow a place for another car.   
 
Mr. Ridley, Tuscarora Township Supervisor, stated that with the streetscape plan there has been an effort to reduce the 
amount of asphalt and concrete along Straits Highway.  Mr. Ridley stated this project will create green space and he hates 
to see a site plan where there will be more asphalt.   
 
Mr. Matelski stated this is the best presentation he has seen in 20 years.   
 
Mr. Voes stated he owns a store at the south east corner of this project.  Mr. Voes stated there has been nothing on this 
parcel for 39 years except for a drain field.   
 
Public comment closed.   
 
Board held discussion.  Mr. Freese stated there has been a lot of discussion that the regulation requires too much parking, 
however, the regulation existed for a long time and there hasn’t been a problem with it in the past.  Mr. Freese stated the  
 
standards must be met for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant the variance.  Mr. Freese stated there was a discussion 
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regarding parking requirements at the last Planning Commission meeting.  Mr. Freese stated if the Zoning Board of 
Appeals grants a variance, it is from the regulation as written.  Mr. Freese stated that in the past the Zoning Board of 
Appeals has made recommendations to the Planning Commission when they have determined there was a problem with 
the regulation.  Mr. Freese stated in most cases the regulation was changed.  Mr. Freese stated the Zoning Board of 
Appeals does not re-write the regulation and noted the Planning Commission must recommend an amendment to the 
Cheboygan County Board of Commissioners who approves or does not approve a change to the regulation.  Mr. Freese 
stated there is a large portion of the parcel noted as future development on the site plan.  Mr. Freese stated there is plenty 
of space on the parcel to designate required number of parking spaces.  Mr. Freese stated there is no requirement to have 
the parking spaces asphalted.  Mr. Freese stated there could be an area designated for parking that has been cleared with 
gravel on it.  Mr. Freese stated he will discuss a possible change in the regulation with the Planning Commission but he 
personally does not feel that parking requirements are that far out of line.  Mr. Freese stated that he bases this on the fact 
that his daughter has a veterinary clinic in town and if she had parking spaces based on 1,000 she would be out of 
business.  Mr. Freese stated today there was only one veterinarian at the clinic and there were 9 cars for clients and 5 cars 
for staff.  Mr. Freese stated that based on the 5 per 1,000sf there should only be 3-4 parking spaces and that number 
would not work.  Mr. Freese stated the Planning Commission may review the regulation and make a recommendation to 
the Cheboygan County Board of Commissioners.  Mr. Freese stated a solution to this problem would be to redraw the site 
plan and include the additional parking in the vacant area. Mr. Freese stated whether or not the parking spaces are 
needed would be immaterial.   
 
Mr. Chris Brown stated he does a lot of developing in Mackinaw City and Mackinaw City has the most stringent parking 
ordinance in the county.  Mr. Chris Brown stated if this parking is adequate for Mackinaw City it will be adequate for 
Indian River.  Mr. Chris Brown stated he agrees with Mr. Freese that this should be brought back to the Planning 
Commission.  Mr. Chris Brown suggested that the Planning Commission ask for input from Mackinaw City as they 
changed their ordinance about 4-5 years ago.  Mr. Chris Brown stated Mackinaw City spent a lot of money on a parking 
study.  Mr. Chris Brown noted that Mackinaw City has the highest population in the county in the summertime.  Mr. Chris 
Brown stated the applicant could go to the Planning Commission and show additional parking  in the vacant area on the 
site plan so the project can be started.  Mr. Chris Brown stated that this may be a moot point by the time the project has 
been completed if the Planning Commission recommends an ordinance amendment to the Cheboygan County Board of 
Commissioners regarding parking.   
 
Mr. Moore stated the applicant has done the math and the plan is correct, however, the ordinance is dramatically 
different.  Mr. Moore stated the applicant will have to show the additional parking in the vacant area on the site plan.  Mr. 
Moore stated that by the time the project is completed the additional parking may not be needed if an amendment is 
approved by the Cheboygan County Board of Commissioners.  Discussion was held.  Mr. Moore stated it would be easier 
for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant the variance if the amount of land would not support the parking requirements.  
Mr. Moore noted that the parcel is large enough to meet the parking requirements.   
 
Mr. Waldron stated that Mr. Mike Brown stated that the Zoning Board of Appeals could approve this variance request 
based on sections 23.5.2  and 23.5.2.3.  Mr. Lemon stated the Zoning Board of Appeals could make a determination on the 
parking if it fits the intent of the ordinance.  Mr. Waldron stated the intent of the ordinance is not to create issues with 
parking.  Mr. Waldron stated the Zoning Board of Appeals has the authority, without the hardship requirement, to make a 
determination that this does meet the intent of the ordinance which is to protect the surrounding properties from an 
adverse use.  Mr. Freese stated the five standards of section 23.5.4. must be met for the Zoning Board of Appeals to 
approve the variance.  Mr. Freese stated the Zoning Board of Appeals can make an interpretation if there is an ambiguity 
or if there is a question by the Zoning Administrator.  Mr. Freese stated the Zoning Board of Appeals does not make the 
law.  Mr. Freese stated the law is as written and if they can find that the five standards of section 23.5.4 have been met 
they can grant a variance.   
 
Mr. Mike Brown stated it appears that there is no differentiation between 23.5.2 and 23.5.3 (use variance) and 23.5.4 
(dimensional variance).   Mr. Mike Brown stated the Zoning Board of Appeals has the authority to grant variances and the 
requirement is that the modification will not be inconsistent with the purpose and intent of such requirements.  Mr. Mike 
Brown stated he has proven that it is not inconsistent with the purpose and intent of such requirements.  Mr. Mike Brown 
stated that section 23.5.2 does not say to refer to the criteria/requirements in sections 23.5.3 (use variance) or section 
23.5.4.  Mr. Mike Brown stated it appears that these three sections are three separate conditions for the Zoning Board of 
Appeals to approve a variance.  Mr. Mike Brown stated it appears under section 23.5.2 that the Zoning Board of Appeals 
can grant a parking variance.   
 
Mr. McNeil explained that section 23.5.2 is one of the sections that identifies the powers of the Zoning Board of Appeals.  
Mr. McNeil explained that the Zoning Board of Appeals can grant a variance from the parking standards but the standards  
 
for a dimensional variance  or use variance must be met.  Discussion was held.   
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Mr. Mike Brown stated he would like to withdraw the variance request.  The Zoning Board of Appeals suggested tabling 
the request.  Mr. Chris Brown asked what the timeframe for this project is.  Mr. Lemon stated their goal is to start 
construction weather permitting and with a timeline of opening on 10/01/15. Mr. Lemon explained that this may affect 
physician recruitment as they are looking for quality physicians.   
 
Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Ms. Street, to table the request. Motion carried.  4 Ayes (Freese, Moore, Brown, 
Street), 0 Nays, 1 Absent (Hemmer) 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
No comments. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
No comments. 
 
ZBA COMMENTS 
No comments. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
No comments.   
 
ADJOURN 
Motion by Mr. Moore, to adjourn.  Motion carried.  Meeting adjourned at 8:02pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________________________ 
Mary Street, Secretary 
 
 
 



CHEBOYGAN COUNTY 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
 
Gary E. Devoe / Michael R. Brown – Burdco Incorporated – Revised 03/20/15 

 
Exhibit List  

 
1. Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance 

2. Cheboygan County Master Plan 

3. Variance Application (4 Pages) 

4. Medical Office Building Parking Study (4 Pages) 
5. Site Plan Dated 02/03/15 (1 Page) 

6. Grading Plan Dated 02/03/15 (1 Page) 

7. Detail Sheet Dated 02/03/15 (1 Page) 

8. Preliminary Medical Building Floor Plan Dated 02/03/15 (1 Page) 
9. Preliminary Medial Building East Elevation Dated 02/04/15 (1 Page) 

10. Mailing List (6 Pages) 

 

The following items were added to the exhibit list on 02/25/15: 
11. Letter dated 02/24/15 from Sue Fisher, Tuscarora Township Planning Commission Secretary (1 page) 

 

The following items were added to the exhibit list on 03/20/15: 
12. E-mail dated 03/20/15 from Mike Brown to Scott McNeil (1 page) 
13.  

14.  

15.  

16.  
17.  

Note:  Zoning Board of Appeals members have exhibits 1 and 2. 
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By John W. Dorsett, AICP and Mark J. Lukasick

Research was conducted 

with the following 

key objectives: collect 

primary and secondary 

data describing medical 

office building parking 

needs; identify municipal 

code requirements 

for those buildings 

surveyed; and summarize 

findings by mean and 

85th-percentile values. 

Providing 4.5 spaces 

per 1,000 gross square 

feet of building space 

is generally sufficient 

to meet medical office 

building peak-hour 

needs. 

Parking Requirements for �
Medical Office Buildings

Fifty medical office buildings 
(MOBs) located throughout the United 
States were studied to determine their park-
ing requirements. Following is a summary 
of key findings and conclusions:

•	A total of 4.5 parking spaces per 1,000 
gross square feet (GSF) of building 
area should be provided for MOBs. 
This recommendation includes an ef-
fective supply cushion of spaces; this 
cushion is equal to about 10 percent 
of the supply and is necessary for a 
number of reasons, including but not 
limited to user convenience and to 
compensate for the temporary loss 
of spaces due to construction, main-
tenance and snow removal.

•	The number of cars parked at MOBs 
during the 11 a.m. peak hour typically 
falls short of both the parking supplies 
and the number of parking spaces re-
quired by zoning ordinances.

-	This suggests that most zoning 
ordinances require more parking 
spaces than most MOBs need.

-	Ninety-two percent of this study’s 
MOBs are legally required to pro-
vide more parking spaces than were 
occupied during the peak hour.

-	Sixty percent of this study’s 
MOBs must comply with zoning 
ordinances that exceed this study’s 
recommended parking capacity.

•	The observed mean peak-hour park-
ing accumulation rate for 50 MOBs 
is 3.23 spaces per 1,000 GSF of oc-
cupied building area. This is lower 
than the 3.53 spaces reported in 

the Institute of Trans-
portation Engineers’ 
(ITE) Parking Genera-

tion, 3rd Edition and the 4.11 spaces 
reported in ITE’s Parking Generation, 
2nd Edition.1,2

•	The observed 85th-percentile peak-
hour parking accumulation rate for 50 
MOBs is 4.21 parked cars per 1,000 
GSF of occupied building area.

study purpose
The development of MOBs contin-

ues in response to the aging population 
and consequent increases in demands 
for health care. One particular challenge 
for planners is to properly determine the 
number of parking spaces needed for 
MOBs. In response to this challenge, a 
study was conducted to document the 
parking requirements of MOBs. A major 
component of this study included new 
primary research.

Most municipal zoning ordinances 
base MOB parking requirements on the 
amount of GSF rather than the number 
of physicians, employees, or patients/ 
visitors. This study gathers data from vari-
ous MOBs, calculates parking demand 
ratios per 1,000 GSF and provides a data-
base that can be used for project planning 
purposes. This research project had the 
following objectives:

•	To identify and reference historical 
MOB peak-hour parking demand 
ratios;

•	To create a database of MOB peak-hour 
parking demand ratios that employ the 
number of parking spaces needed per 
1,000 GSF, the variable most com-
monly referenced by municipal codes;

•	To compile a comparative list of mu-
nicipal code requirements for those 
MOBs surveyed; and

•	To summarize findings by mean and 
85th-percentile values.

Meeting these objectives provides infor-
mation useful to planners who project 
MOB parking demand.

Methodology
Prior to beginning primary research, 

secondary sources of data were researched. 
The second and third editions of Park-
ing Generation contained a summary of 
several MOB parking demand studies. 
To complete the primary research, the 
following steps were performed:
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•	A sample of 50 stand-alone MOBs 
located throughout the United States 
was selected.

•	The following variables were re-
searched for each MOB:

-	city and state;
-	number of floors;
-	building GSF;
-	building occupancy rate;
-	number of suites;
-	municipal code parking require-

ments (number of spaces per 1,000 
GSF); and

-	parking space supply.
•	The number of parking spaces required 

by zoning ordinance was calculated.
•	The supply of parking spaces was 

inventoried and the number of 
spaces provided per 1,000 GSF was 
calculated.

•	The number of parked vehicles dur-
ing the peak time of the day was 
counted.

•	The number of spaces per 1,000 GSF 
was determined based on the occu-
pied building GSF and the numbers 
of vehicles counted at the peak ac-
cumulation or occupancy.

•	The mean and 85th percentile, by 
spaces per 1,000 GSF of occupied 
building space, were summarized for 
the following:

-	code requirements;
-	parking space supply; and
-	observed peak-hour parking 	

occupancy.

ITE Parking Generation Rates
ITE updated its Parking Generation pub-

lication in 2004. Table 1 provides a com-
parison between these published data and 
the primary data collected for this study.

Data Collection results
Number of Buildings by State

Fifty free-standing MBOs were sur-
veyed on Mondays and Wednesdays from 
March through August, during what was 
believed to represent typical activity lev-
els for MOBs. Suburban locations were 
selected to allow a clean computation of 
the parking demand ratio, without the 
influence of adjacent land uses present in 
an urban environment and without the 
influence of mass transit. 

A convenience sample was drawn based 

on geographic proximity of individuals 
collecting the data to the MOBs. Twenty 
of the MOBs surveyed were located in 
Illinois. The remaining 30 properties sur-
veyed were located in the following states: 
California (6), Florida (3), Georgia (3), 
Indiana (9), Massachusetts (3), Minne-
sota (3) and Pennsylvania (3).

The average number of parking spaces 
per 1,000 GSF ranged from 2.78 for the 
three Georgia MOBs studied to 5.60 for 
the three Pennsylvania MOBs surveyed. 
Following is the supply of parking spaces 
per 1,000 GSF, by state:

•	Illinois: 4.47
•	Florida: 5.24
•	Indiana: 5.36
•	Minnesota: 4.39
•	California: 3.20
•	Pennsylvania: 5.60
•	Georgia: 2.78
•	Massachusetts: 4.69

Number of Buildings by Size
The MOBs identified then were com-

pared on the basis of occupied GSF. As 

shown in Figure 1, about three-fourths 
of the buildings surveyed were 70,000 
GSF or less.

Municipal Code Requirements
Thirty-one locations, or 62 percent 

of those MOBs surveyed were required 
by code to provide 4.01 or more parking 
spaces per 1,000 GSF. Table 2 illustrates 
the number of parking spaces required by 
municipal zoning ordinances.

Parking Supply
Each individual MOB’s parking sup-

ply was inventoried. Out of the 50 MOBs 
surveyed, 27 facilities, or approximately 
54 percent, supplied 4.01 or more parking 
spaces (rounded to nearest whole number) 
per 1,000 GSF.

Figure 2 illustrates the number of 
parking spaces supplied per 1,000 GSF. 
Most of the facilities surveyed provided 
or nearly provided the number of code-
required spaces. In some cases, the park-
ing space supply fell short of the code 
requirement.

Table 1. Parking ratio comparison.
Walker

data collection
ITE Parking Generation,

3rd Edition

Peak period 10:00 a.m.–12:00 p.m.
10:00 a.m.–12:00 p.m.
2:00 p.m.–5:00 p.m.

Number of study sites 50 18

Average size of study sites (GFA) 62,427 43,000

Average peak-period parking demand 3.23 spaces per 1,000 sf 3.53 spaces per 1,000 sf

85th-percentile parking demand 4.21 spaces per 1,000 sf 4.30 spaces per 1,000 sf

Range of rates
1.38–8.90 spaces 	

per 1,000 sf
2.34–5.35 spaces 	

per 1,000 sf

Note: Peak occurred mid-week.
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Figure 1. Number of MOBs by size.
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Table 2. Municipal code requirements for MOBs.
Number of parking spaces required by code Number of facilities

1.00 to 2.00 / 1,000 sf 1 2 percent

2.01 to 3.00 / 1,000 sf 6 12 percent

3.01 to 4.00 / 1,000 sf 12 24 percent

4.01 to 5.00 / 1,000 sf 20 40 percent

5.01 to 6.00 / 1,000 sf 6 12 percent

6.01 to 7.00 / 1,000 sf 1 2 percent

7.01 to 8.00 / 1,000 sf 2 4 percent

8.01 to 9.00 / 1,000 sf 1 2 percent

9.01 to 10.00 / 1,000 sf 1 2 percent

50 100 percent

studies over the last 30 years. A majority 
of the facilities surveyed had peak-hour 
parking occupancies of 4.0 or fewer spaces 
per 1,000 GSF. This statistic fell signifi-
cantly below both the legally required 
number of parking spaces and the ob-
served parking supplies. 

The following shows the total number 
of parking facilities surveyed (at the peak 
hour) by range of occupied parking spaces 
per 1,000 GSF:

Spaces per 
1,000 GSF

Number of
Facilities

1.00 to 2.00 7
2.01 to 3.00 18
3.01 to 4.00 14
4.01 to 5.00 9
5.01 to 6.00 0
6.01 to 7.00 1
7.01 to 8.00 0
8.01 to 9.00 1

Figure 3 shows each parking facility’s 
parking demand in descending order. Ob-
served peak-hour parking demand for the 
sample ranged from 1.38 to 8.90 spaces per 
1,000 GSF. The observed mean and median 
peak-hour parking demand rates were 3.23 
and 3.03, respectively. The 85th-percentile 
rate was 4.21 spaces per 1,000 GSF.

ConclusionS
Fifty MOBs were surveyed as part of 

this research. Following is a summary of 
findings:

•	The most common code requirement 
for the MOBs surveyed was 5.0 park-
ing spaces per 1,000 GSF. Nineteen 
MOBs, or 38 percent of the sample, 
were required to provide 5.0 parking 
spaces per 1,000 GSF. 

•	The mean and median number of 
parking spaces provided per 1,000 
GSF was 4.50 and 4.39, respectively.

•	ITE calculated a mean demand of 
3.53 parking spaces per 1,000 GSF 
(Parking Generation, 3rd Edition) 
compared to 3.23 parking spaces per 
1,000 GSF found in this study.

•	ITE’s 85th-percentile demand of 4.30 
parking spaces per 1,000 GSF (Park-
ing Generation, 3rd Edition) is compa-
rable to the 85th-percentile peak-hour 
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Figure 2. Parking supply provided by MOBs.
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Parking Demand
Parking occupancy counts were taken 

for the MOB parking spaces to determine 
parking utilization during the 11 a.m. 

peak hour. These counts were compared 
to the occupied GSF of the building. The 
peak hour was determined based on the 
consultants’ experience with hundreds of 



ITE Journal / August 2007 � 43

observation of 4.21 parking spaces per 
1,000 GSF found in this study.

•	Based on these findings, designing 
parking facilities to accommodate 
4.5 spaces per 1,000 GSF of build-
ing space should be sufficient to meet 
the peak-hour parking demands 
of most medical office buildings. 
This recommendation is an 85th- 
percentile recommendation, which is 
consistent with other recognized and 
published industry standards, includ-
ing the landmark November 2005 
Shared Parking publication issued by 
the Urban Land Institute and the 
International Council of Shopping 
Centers. Sixty percent, or 30 of the 
50 MOBs, are located in municipali-
ties that now require more parking 
than the recommended 4.5 spaces 
per 1,000 GSF. n
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MEDICAL OFFICE

Peak-hour parking spaces occupied vs. 1,000 GSF 

Occupied building area on a weekday between 10 a.m. and 12 noon

PARKING GENERATION RATES

Average rate Range of rates
Standard
deviation Number of studies

Average 1,000 GSF 
occupied building area

3.23 1.38–8.90 1.27 50 62,427
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Deborah Tomlinson

From: Michael R. Brown [mailto:mbrown@burdco.com]  
Sent: Friday, March 20, 2015 3:29 PM 
To: Scott McNeil 
Subject: RE: Indian River Medical Clinic Variance Request. 
 
Scott, 
We wish to withdraw our variance request for consideration at the March 25th meeting and any future meetings at this 
time. 
 

Michael R. Brown 
BURDCO INCORPORATED 
231-941-9074 Office 
231-947-9135 Facsimile 
231-218-4923 Cellular 
1222 Veterans Drive, Suite A 
Traverse City, MI  49684 
mbrown@burdco.com 
www.burdco.com 
 

dtomlinson
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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 
DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Item: 
A Variance Request to allow 70 parking spaces 
where 132 are required for a medical clinic. 
The property is zoned Commercial 
Development District (D-CM) 

Prepared by: 
Scott McNeil 

Date: 
February 13, 2015 

Expected Meeting Date: 
February 25, 2015. Tabled to March 25, 2015 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION   
 
Applicant:  Michael Brown – Burdco Inc. 
 
Property Owner:  Gary DeVoe 
 
Contact person:  Michael Brown 
 
Phone:  231-218-4923 
 
Requested Action:  A Variance Request to allow 70 parking spaces where 132 are required for a 
medical clinic per section 17.6. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Section 17.6 relative to medical clinics provides for 1 parking space per employee largest 
working shift and 4 spaces for each examination/treatment room. Based on the floor plan 
submitted I have identified eight 23 examination rooms and 4 procedure rooms which requires 
108 parking spaces. The applicant has indicated that there will be 24 employees which require 24 
parking spaces. As a result, a total of 132 parking spaces are required. The site plan provides for 
70 parking spaces.  
 
The applicant appeared at the February 25 meeting and provided information relative to a 
parking study for medical offices as published in ITE Journal/August 2007, other parking 
regulations and operation of the proposed facility. I have also provided information relative to 
medical office parking requirements of other neighboring jurisdictions and example standards 
from Parking Standards publication by the American Planning Association with the previous 
report. After hearing the applicant and public comments and upon deliberation of Board, 
consideration of the variance was tabled by request of the applicant.   



 
 
Surrounding Zoning:  
 West: D-CM Commercial Development District 
 East:  Same 
 South: Same 
 North: Same 
 
Surrounding Land Uses:   
 Commercial uses to the east and west. Commercial and residential uses to the north and 
 south. 
 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) 
 There are no known environmentally sensitive areas on the subject property 
Public Comments: 

None 
 

VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 
variance to be granted. 
 
General Findings 

1. The subject property is in a Commercial Development (D-CM) zoning district. 
2. The applicant is seeking a variance to allow 70 parking spaced for a medical clinic where 

132 are required per section 17.6.  
3. Medical Clinic is a permitted use in a D-CM zoning district per sections 6.2.1 and 5.2.6. 
4. The applicant has provided information relative to a parking study for medical offices as 

published in ITE Journal/August 2007.   
5.   
6.  

 
23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36) 

A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in 
cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing 
that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following: 
23.5.4.1 That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances 

or physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, 
shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s 
personal or economic difficulty. 
The subject property contains an existing laundry facility and the remaining 
portion of the parcel is to narrow to provide the required parking for the 
proposed use which is a unique condition.  

Or, There are no unique conditions or circumstances relative to property 
involved. 



23.5.4.2 That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 
property owner or previous property owners (self-created). 
The narrowness of the parcel and the nature of the business create a need for 
the requested variance, and are not self-created. 

Or, The need for the variance is self created. 

 

23.5.4.3 That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, 
frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will 
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a 
permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations 
unnecessarily burdensome. 
Strict compliance with parking regulations would prevent the property owner 
from using the property for a permitted purpose due to the nature of the 
business and narrowness of the lot. Conformity with parking regulations will 
be unnecessarily burdensome. 
 
Or, compliance with parking regulations will not unreasonably prevent the 
applicant from using the property for a permitted purpose and compliance 
with parking regulations are not deemed unnecessarily burdensome. 

 

23.5.4.4 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant 
the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other 
property owners in the district. 
Due to the narrowness of the property and the nature of the business the 
requested variance represents the minimum necessary to grant reasonable 
relief. 

Or, 132 parking spaces are required under current requirement under Section 
17.6.  of the zoning ordinance. 70 parking spaces do not represent the 
minimum necessary.  

 

23.5.4.5 That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on 
surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of 
property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
Granting the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on 
surrounding property.  
 
Or, Granting the requested variance will cause an adverse impact on 
surrounding property.  

 
 



CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
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To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
Subject: New public notice required for Dennis Panagopoulos variance request. 
 
From: Scott E. McNeil 
 
Date: March 18, 2015 
 

By review of the variance application submitted by Mr. Panagopoulos you will note that he is 
proposing to build a porch addition to a dwelling measuring 22 feet deep. You will also note that 
the dwelling at its northeast corner is located 22.6 feet from the front lot line. The porch is 
proposed to be located .5 feet from the front lot line at its northeast corner. This will require a 
49.5 ft. front setback variance. By review of the public notice you will note that a 45.5 foot 
variance request was advertised.  

As a result another public notice will be required with the 49.5 ft. front setback variance request 
advertised for the board to consider at the April 22, 2015 regular meeting. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me with questions or comments.  
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DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE STAFF REPORT 

 
Item: 
Request for a 22 ft. front setback variance and 
a 2 ft. rear setback variance to construct a 
dwelling (24ft. x 32ft.) in a Lake and Stream 
Protection (P-LS) zoning district. 

Prepared by: 
Scott McNeil 

Date: 
March 16, 2015 

Expected Meeting Date 
March 25, 2015 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION  
 
Applicant: Thomas Chastain 
 
Property Owner: Same 
 
Contact person: Same 
 
Phone:  231-420-8294 
 
Requested Action: Allow a 2ft. rear setback variance, and a 22 ft. front setback variance for 
construction of a 24 ft. x 32 ft. dwelling in a Lake and Stream Protection zoning district. A rear 
setback of 12’ and a front setback of 40’ are required.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The subject parcel is a triangle shaped lot which contains approximately .2 acres. The lot is 
dissected by a creek with 91.6 feet on Michigami Dr. from the creek to the rear lot line. (see 
survey in exhibit 8). An old mobile home which was in disrepair has recently been removed from 
the lot. A well and septic system exist on the lot which is depicted on the applicant’s drawing. 
The applicant is seeking to construct a 24 ft. x 32 (768 sq. ft.) dwelling on the lot. The property is 
zoned Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) The applicant is seeking a variance to allow placement 
of the dwelling 18 feet from the rear lot line.   
A 12 ft. required rear set back and a 40 ft. front setback from the creek is required in the P-LS 
zoning district. The minimum floor area for a dwelling is 720 sq. ft. with a minimum width of 24 
ft. the P-LS zoning district 
 
 
 
 
 



Surrounding Zoning:  
 West:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection District. 
 South: Same 
 North: Same 
 East: Mullett Lake 

 
Surrounding Land Uses:   

Residential land uses surround the subject property.  
 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) The subject lot is located on a creek. 
 
Public Comments: 

1. None    
 

VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 
variance to be granted. 
 
General Findings 
1. The property is located in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. A 12 setback is 
required from the rear lot line and a 40 foot side setback from the front lot line is required in this 
zoning district.  
2. The applicant is seeking to construct a dwelling 24 ft. x 32 with 768 sq. ft. of floor area 
dwelling on the lot. 
3. The applicant is seeking and 2 ft. rear lot line setback variance, a 22 foot front setback 
variance.  
4. The subject parcel is a triangle shaped lot which contains approximately .2 acres. 
5. The lot is dissected by a creek with 91.6 feet on Michigami Dr. from the creek to the rear lot 
line. 
6.  The minimum floor area for a dwelling is 720 sq. ft. with a minimum width of 24 ft. the P-LS 
zoning district per section 17.1. 
7. 
8. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36) 
A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in 
cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing 
that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following; 
 
23.5.4.1 That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances 

or physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, 
shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s 
personal or economic difficulty. 
Regarding front setback; 
The property is shaped in a triangle and is bisected by a creek, which is are 
unique physical conditions and are not due to the applicant’s personal or 
economic difficulty. 

OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions and/or the 
circumstances are due to the applicant’s personal difficulty 

Regarding setback from rear lot line; 
The property is shaped in a triangle and is bisected by a creek, which is are 
unique physical conditions and are not due to the applicant’s personal or 
economic difficulty. 

OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions and/or the 
circumstances are due to the applicant’s personal difficulty 

 

23.5.4.2 That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 
property owner or previous property owners (self-created). 

 Regarding front setback;  
The need for the requested variance is due the shape of the lot and/or the lot 
being bisected by a creek and is not the result of actions of the property owner 
or previous property owners. 

OR, the need for the variance due to relocation of an existing garage and is the 
result of actions of previous property owners. 

Regarding setback from rear lot line; 
The need for the requested variance is due the shape of the lot and/or the lot 
being bisected by a creek and is not the result of actions of the property owner 
or previous property owners. 

OR, the need for the variance is the result of actions of the property owner. 

 

 

 



23.5.4.3 That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, 
frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will 
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a 
permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations 
unnecessarily burdensome. 
Regarding front setback;  
Due to the location of a creek, and the shape of the lot and a 24 ft minimum 
dwelling width requirement, conformity with setback regulations is deemed 
unnecessarily burdensome. 
 
OR, Conformity with setback regulations is not unnecessarily burdensome.  

Regarding setback from rear lot line; 
Due to the location of a creek, and the shape of the lot and a 24 ft minimum 
dwelling width requirement, conformity with setback regulations is deemed 
unnecessarily burdensome. 
 
OR, conformance with setback regulations is not unnecessarily burdensome.  
 

23.5.4.4 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant 
the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other 
property owners in the district. 

 Regarding front setback; 
Due to the location of a creek, and the shape of the lot and a 24 ft minimum 
dwelling width requirement, the variance request represents the minimum 
necessary to grant reasonable relief and do substantial justice to other property 
owners in the district. 

OR, the variance request does not represent the minimum necessary and/or 
will not do substantial justice to other property owners in the district. 

Regarding setback from rear lot line; 
Due to the location of a creek, and the shape of the lot and a 24 ft minimum 
dwelling width requirement, the variance request represents the minimum 
necessary to grant reasonable relief and do substantial justice to other property 
owners in the district. 

OR, the variance request does not represent the minimum necessary and/or 
will not do substantial justice to other property owners in the district. 

 

 

 

 



23.5.4.5 That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on 
surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of 
property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
Regarding front setback; 
Granting the variance will provide an 18ft. front and will not cause an adverse 
impact on surrounding property, property values or the use and enjoyment of 
property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
 
OR, the requested variance to allow an 18 ft. front setback will cause an 
adverse impact on surrounding property and/or on property values and/or on 
the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
 

Regarding setback from rear lot line; 
Granting the variance will provide and 10 ft. rear setback and will not cause 
an adverse impact on surrounding property, property values or the use and 
enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
 
OR, the requested variance to allow a 10 ft. rear setback will cause an adverse 
impact on surrounding property and/or on property values and/or on the use 
and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
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